SAFETY DATA SHEET Finished Product

SECTION 1 - CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE/PRODUCT AND COMPANY

Finished Product Name: Grande Cosmetics Lip Plumper Lip Gloss

Formula: NW92-138-1, NW92-138-2, NW92-138-4, NW92-155-1, NW92-155-2, NW92-155-3

Company Identification:

Grande Cosmetics, LLC

180 S Broadway, Suite 403

White Plains, NY 10605

Contact Information: Regulatory / Compliance 914-997-0152

e In case of medical emergencies, please contact your local poison control center.

e DATE: September 3, 2015

SECTION 2 - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW:
This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under
intended and reasonably foreseeable use.

POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS:
e Eye: Mild irritant.
e Skin: Not expected to be irritating, sensitizing, photoallergic, or phototoxic when used as
intended.
e Inhalation: Not expected to be irritating to the respiratory system. Not volatile therefore
limited inhalation exposure anticipated.

e Ingestion: Product used as intended is not expected to cause gastrointestinal irritation.
Accidental ingestion of undiluted product may cause mild gastrointestinal irritation with
nausea, vomiting and diarrhea.
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SECTION 3 - COMPOSITION AND INGREDIENTS

INCI
Octyldodecanol

Polybutene

Silica Dimethyl Silylate
Pentaerythrityl
Tetraisostearate
Ethylhexyl Palmitate

Flavor

Cetearyl Ethylhexanoate
Quaternium-90 Bentonite
Menthoxypropanediol
Caprylyl Glycol
1,2-Hexanediol

Methy! Nicotinate
Propylene Carbonate
Butylene Glycol
Sorbitan Isostearate
Saccharin

Sodium Chondroitin Sulfate
Caffeine

Niacin

Portulaca Pilosa Extract
Atelocollagen
Phenoxyethanol
Hexylene Glycol

Sodium Hyaluronate
Sucrose Cocoate
Palmitoyl Tripeptide-38
May Contain:

Titanium Dioxide

Red 6 Lake

Red 7 Lake

Red 21 Lake

Red 28 Lake

Yellow 5 Lake

Iron Oxides

CASH
5333-42-6
9003-29-6

67762-90-7

62125-22-8

29806-73-3
N/A
N/A

226226-22-8

87061-04-9

1117-86-8
6920-22-5
93-60-7
108-32-7
107-88-0
71902-01-7
81-07-2
9007-28-7
58-08-2
59-67-6
N/A
55963-88-7
122-99-6
107-41-5
9067-32-7

91031-88-8

N/A

13463-67-7
17852-98-1

5281-04-9
15086-94-9
84473-86-9
12225-21-7

1309-37-1, 51274-00-1, 12227-89-3

% Range
36 - 45%
36 - 45%
5.5-6.5%

5.5-6.5%
1.5-25%
1.0-1.5%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<0.1%
<0.1%
<0.1%
<0.1%
<0.1%
<0.1%
<0.1%
<0.1%
<0.01%
<0.01%
<0.01%
<0.01%

0.0 - 2.0%
0.0-2.0%
0.0 - 2.0%
0.0 - 2.0%
0.0 - 2.0%
0.0 - 2.0%
0.0 - 2.0%
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SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

e Eye: Thorough rinsing for 15-20 minutes of the affected eye with water is recommended.
If discomfort or irritation persists, contact a physician.

e Skin Problem: Discontinue use of product. Wash thoroughly with soap and cold water.
If discomfort persists, contact a physician.

e Inhalation: If respiratory irritation occurs, remove individual to fresh air.

e Ingestion: Accidental ingestion of product may necessitate medical attention.

SECTION 5 - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point & Method: N/A

Extinguishing Media: Use chemical foam, dry chemical, carbon dioxide or water.
Explosion Hazard: No applicable information has been found.

Fire Fighting Instructions: Contact emergency personnel.

SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

e Procedures for Spill/Leak Clean-up:

e For Household Settings: Scrub the area with detergent.

e For Non-Household Settings: Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazards
exist, use gloves and other protective clothing (apron, boots, etc.) to prevent skin contact.

SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for Safe Handling:
e For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found.
e For Non-Household Settings: No unusual handling of storage requirements. Storage in
large quantities (such as a warehouse) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area.

Conditions for Safe Storage:
e For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found.
e For Non-Household Settings: No unusual handling of storage requirements. Storage in
large quantities (such as a warehouse) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area.

Other Recommendations: None.

SECTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION

e For Household Settings: This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for
consumers and other users under normal and reasonably foreseen use.

e For Non-Household Settings: Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazard exist;
use gloves and other protective clothing (apron, boots, etc.) to prevent skin contact.
Always follow good hygienic work practices. Avoid prolonged contact with skin and
clothing.
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SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

o Gel

SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

e Conditions to Avoid: No applicable information has been found.
e Other Recommendations: None.

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under
intended and reasonably foreseeable use.
Chronic Effects: Finished product is not expected to have chronic health effects.
Target Organs: No adverse health effects on target organs expected for finished product.
Carcinogenicity: Finished product is not expected to be carcinogenic.

NTP: No IARC: No OSHA: No

SECTION 12 - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

The product ingredients are expected to be safe for the environment at concentrations predicted
under normal use and accidental spill scenarios. Packaging components are compatible with the
conventional solid waste management practices.

SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal should be in accordance with Federal, State/Provincial and Local regulations.

SECTION 14 - TRANSPORT INFORMATION

For finished packaged product transported by ground (DOT): Non hazardous
For finished packaged product transported by sea (IMDG): Non hazardous
For finished packaged product transported by air (IATA): Non hazardous

SECTION 15 - ADDITIONAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

While the finished product(s) is not considered hazardous as defined in 29 CFR 1910.1200 (d),
this MSDS contains valuable information critical to the safe handling and proper use of the
product.
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SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION

DISCLAIMER: This MSDS is intended to provide a brief summary of our knowledge and guidance
regarding the use of this material. The information contained here has been compiled from sources
considered to be dependable and is accurate to the best of the Company’s knowledge. It is not meant to be
an all-inclusive document on worldwide hazard communication regulations.
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