

SAFETY DATA SHEET Finished Product

SECTION 1 - CHEMICAL SUBSTANCE/PRODUCT AND COMPANY

Finished Product Name: Grande Cosmetics Lip Plumper Lip Gloss

Formula: NW92-138-1, NW92-138-2, NW92-138-4, NW92-155-1, NW92-155-2, NW92-155-3

Company Identification:

Grande Cosmetics, LLC 180 S Broadway, Suite 403 White Plains, NY 10605

Contact Information: Regulatory / Compliance 914-997-0152

- In case of medical emergencies, please contact your local poison control center.
- DATE: September 3, 2015

SECTION 2 - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW:

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.

POTENTIAL HEALTH EFFECTS:

- **Eve:** Mild irritant.
- **Skin:** Not expected to be irritating, sensitizing, photoallergic, or phototoxic when used as intended.
- **Inhalation:** Not expected to be irritating to the respiratory system. Not volatile therefore limited inhalation exposure anticipated.
- **Ingestion:** Product used as intended is not expected to cause gastrointestinal irritation. Accidental ingestion of undiluted product may cause mild gastrointestinal irritation with nausea, vomiting and diarrhea.



SECTION 3 -	COMPOSITION AND IN	NGREDIENTS
INCI	CAS#	% Range
Octyldodecanol	5333-42-6	36 - 45%
Polybutene	9003-29-6	36 - 45%
Silica Dimethyl Silylate	67762-90-7	5.5 - 6.5%
Pentaerythrityl Tetraisostearate	62125-22-8	5.5 - 6.5%
Ethylhexyl Palmitate	29806-73-3	1.5 - 2.5%
Flavor	N/A	1.0 - 1.5%
Cetearyl Ethylhexanoate	N/A	<1%
Quaternium-90 Bentonite	226226-22-8	<1%
Menthoxypropanediol	87061-04-9	<1%
Caprylyl Glycol	1117-86-8	<1%
1,2-Hexanediol	6920-22-5	<1%
Methyl Nicotinate	93-60-7	<1%
Propylene Carbonate	108-32-7	<1%
Butylene Glycol	107-88-0	<1%
Sorbitan Isostearate	71902-01-7	<0.1%
Saccharin	81-07-2	<0.1%
Sodium Chondroitin Sulfate	9007-28-7	<0.1%
Caffeine	58-08-2	<0.1%
Niacin	59-67-6	<0.1%
Portulaca Pilosa Extract	N/A	<0.1%
Atelocollagen	55963-88-7	<0.1%
Phenoxyethanol	122-99-6	<0.1%
Hexylene Glycol	107-41-5	<0.01%
Sodium Hyaluronate	9067-32-7	<0.01%
Sucrose Cocoate	91031-88-8	<0.01%
Palmitoyl Tripeptide-38	N/A	<0.01%
May Contain:		
Titanium Dioxide	13463-67-7	0.0 - 2.0%
Red 6 Lake	17852-98-1	0.0 - 2.0%
Red 7 Lake	5281-04-9	0.0 - 2.0%
Red 21 Lake	15086-94-9	0.0 - 2.0%
Red 28 Lake	84473-86-9	0.0 - 2.0%
Yellow 5 Lake	12225-21-7	0.0 - 2.0%
Iron Oxides	1309-37-1, 51274-00-1, 12227-89-3	0.0 - 2.0%



SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

- **Eye:** Thorough rinsing for 15-20 minutes of the affected eye with water is recommended. If discomfort or irritation persists, contact a physician.
- **Skin Problem:** Discontinue use of product. Wash thoroughly with soap and cold water. If discomfort persists, contact a physician.
- **Inhalation:** If respiratory irritation occurs, remove individual to fresh air.
- **Ingestion:** Accidental ingestion of product may necessitate medical attention.

SECTION 5 - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

- Flash Point & Method: N/A
- Extinguishing Media: Use chemical foam, dry chemical, carbon dioxide or water.
- Explosion Hazard: No applicable information has been found.
- **Fire Fighting Instructions:** Contact emergency personnel.

SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

- Procedures for Spill/Leak Clean-up:
- For Household Settings: Scrub the area with detergent.
- For Non-Household Settings: Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazards exist, use gloves and other protective clothing (apron, boots, etc.) to prevent skin contact.

SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for Safe Handling:

- For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found.
- **For Non-Household Settings**: No unusual handling of storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (such as a warehouse) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area.

Conditions for Safe Storage:

- For Household Settings: No applicable information has been found.
- For Non-Household Settings: No unusual handling of storage requirements. Storage in large quantities (such as a warehouse) should be in a well-ventilated, cool area.

Other Recommendations: None.

SECTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION

- For Household Settings: This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under normal and reasonably foreseen use.
- For Non-Household Settings: Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash hazard exist; use gloves and other protective clothing (apron, boots, etc.) to prevent skin contact. Always follow good hygienic work practices. Avoid prolonged contact with skin and clothing.



SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Gel

SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

- Conditions to Avoid: No applicable information has been found.
- Other Recommendations: None.

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

This is a personal care or cosmetic product that is safe for consumers and other users under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.

Chronic Effects: Finished product is not expected to have chronic health effects.

Target Organs: No adverse health effects on target organs expected for finished product.

Carcinogenicity: Finished product is not expected to be carcinogenic.

NTP: No IARC: No OSHA: No

SECTION 12 - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

The product ingredients are expected to be safe for the environment at concentrations predicted under normal use and accidental spill scenarios. Packaging components are compatible with the conventional solid waste management practices.

SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal should be in accordance with Federal, State/Provincial and Local regulations.

SECTION 14 - TRANSPORT INFORMATION

For finished packaged product transported by ground (DOT): Non hazardous For finished packaged product transported by sea (IMDG): Non hazardous For finished packaged product transported by air (IATA): Non hazardous

SECTION 15 - ADDITIONAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

While the finished product(s) is not considered hazardous as defined in 29 CFR 1910.1200 (d), this MSDS contains valuable information critical to the safe handling and proper use of the product.



SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION

DISCLAIMER: This MSDS is intended to provide a brief summary of our knowledge and guidance regarding the use of this material. The information contained here has been compiled from sources considered to be dependable and is accurate to the best of the Company's knowledge. It is not meant to be an all-inclusive document on worldwide hazard communication regulations.